Public Document Pack

Health Policy and Performance Board
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Angela Ball

Labour

Councillor Laura Bevan

Labour

Councillor Dave Cargill

Labour

Councillor Eddie Dourley

Labour

Councillor Andrew Dyer

Green Party

Councillor Louise Goodall

Labour

Councillor Rosie Leck

Labour

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe

Liberal Democrats

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 12 October 2021

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

8 - 10

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

11 - 24

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19
CORONAVIRUS

25 - 26

(B) ONE HALTON UPDATE

27 - 34

(C) STAFF VACCINATION REGULATIONS IN ADULT CARE
HOMES – RISKS

35 - 41

(D) INTERMEDIATE CARE & FRAILTY SERVICES IN
HALTON: UPDATE

42 - 52

(E) HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD (HSAB)
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

53 - 75

(F) QUALITY ASSURANCE IN CARE HOMES AND
DOMICILIARY CARE IN HALTON

76 - 81

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER
1 2021/22

82 - 124

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 29 June
2021 at The Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall
Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan,
D. Cargill, Dyer and Leck
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Dourley, Goodall, Ratcliffe and J. Stockton
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson and
E. O'Meara
Also in attendance: Lucy Gardner – Warrington & Halton Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust, Leigh Thompson – NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group
and Dr Rhian Thomas – Grove House Practice

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
HEA1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 February and
9 March were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

HEA2

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

HEA3

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES
The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board
meeting held on 20 January 2021, were provided for the
information of the Board.

HEA4

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT : 2020/21
Councillor Baker presented the Health Policy and
Performance Board’s Annual Report for April 2020 to March
2021.

Page 2

On behalf of the Chair during this period, Councillor
Joan Lowe, she conveyed her thanks to all Members of the
Health Policy and Performance Board and supporting
Officers, for their commitment and hard work throughout
what had been a very challenging year. Councillor Baker
also thanked Councillor Lowe for her services to the Board
as Chair over the past 5 years.
RESOLVED: That the annual report be received.
HEA5

RECONFIGURATION
OF
BREAST
ASSESSMENT AND SYMPTOMATIC
WARRINGTON & HALTON

SCREENING,
SERVICES -

The Board welcomed Lucy Gardner, of 
[...]
RESPONSE TO COVID-19
The Director of Pubic Health and Protection provided
the Board with an update on the Public Health response to
Covid-19 Coronavirus.
The presentation included the most recent Covid-19
figures and data for Halton; how the Halton Outbreak
Support Team were working to successfully identify and
manage local outbreaks; and gave details of the most recent
information on testing and vaccination for people in Halton.
The following was discussed in response to Members
questions:









There was some vaccine hesitancy amongst the
people in Halton but much less than in most areas
of the country;
the Delta variant was more transmissible than the
Alpha and seemed to cause additional symptoms;
Despite the infection rates rising, hospital
admissions due to Covid remained low;
The national booking system and the local GP’s
system of vaccination was clarified;
It was the consensus that the infection rates in
schools may get worse before they get better;
Asylum seekers and traveller communities were
being included in the vaccination programme – the
Council had been commended in this area as
good practice; and
Walk in appointments in St Helens were currently
being arranged.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

Page 4

HEA7

WHITE PAPER – INTEGRATION AND INNOVATION:
WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE FOR ALL
The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director - People, which provided an update on the key
elements outlined in the Government White Paper
Integration and Innovation: working together to improve
health and social care for all, February 2021.
Members noted that the Department of Health and
Social Care (DHSC) had published the White Paper that
sets out legislative proposals for a Health and Care Bill. The
Paper detailed proposals for NHS and social care reform,
with a focus on integrated care and services adding value
for end users.
The White Paper recognised that the response to
Covid-19 was the current priority, however, as 
[...]
he submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter 4 of 2020-21. This included a description of factors,
which were affecting the service.
The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.
It was reported that some data was unreported or to
be confirmed due to the current situation with the pandemic
however, a range of work had still continued. With regards
to a query on ASC20, it was noted that this return was a
nationally mandated return and the resulting information
used to compile the data.

Page 7

RESOLVED: That the Quarter
management reports be received.

4

performance

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

29 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director,
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

Enterprise,

Community

&

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(ii)

Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
the agenda.

(iii)

Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At
any one meeting no person/org
[...]
. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner and D. Wilson.
Apologies for Absence: T. Hill and M. Vasic
Absence declared on Council business: One member of the public

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
HWB17 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.
HWB18 PUBLIC
HEALTH
CORONAVIRUS

RESPONSE

TO

COVID-19

The Board received an update report from Ifeoma
Onyia, on behalf of the Director of Public Health, on the
Public Health response to Covid-19. The Board received
information on the most recent coronavirus figures for Halton
in comparison to the North West, how the Halton outbreak
support team were working to successfully identify and
manage local outbreaks, and the most recent testing and
vaccination data for people in Halton.
The Board thanked the Public Health team for their
work in response to Covid-19.
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
HWB19 OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 IN HALTON INCLUDING THE
HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD AND THE LOCAL COVID19 OUTBREAK HUB AND THE CHESHIRE &
MERSEYSIDE OUTBREAK HUB

Page 19

The Board received a report of the Director of Public
Health, which provided an update on Halton’s position on
Complex Outbreak Management and the associated Local
Outbreak Management Plan Refresh. It was noted that the
Government had previously requested individual Covid-19
Outbreak Plans for complex settings to be developed by all
councils; the deadline for these was 30 June 2020. The
Board was advised that the Plan had now been refreshed
and was out for consultation with partners.
Alongside the Local Outbreak Management Plan, a
Halton Roadmap had been developed which outlined how
the Authority wanted services within the Council to support
recovery out of lockdown and beyond. A copy of the
Roadmap had been previously circulated to the Board.
In addition, the Board also noted the following
initiatives which had taken place:






Halton was part of Public Health Engla
[...]

Page 27

Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO:

Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

28th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People
Chief Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG

PORTFOLIO:

Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

One Halton Update

WARDS:

Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 This report will provide Members of the Health PPB with a position statement in
relation to:
a) One Halton and the development of the One Halton Integrated Care
Partnership.
b) The development of Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership as
an Integrated Care System (ICS)
1.2 This report includes latest information, relevant updates in relation to the White Paper
and considers any impact for Halton.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.
3.0

ONE HALTON ICP

One Halton Assurance Framework / Seven Core Features / Must Have’s
3.1 The ICS, i.e., Cheshire and Mersey whole system, is waiting for further guidance
before determining an assurance framework for Place Based Partnerships. The
timescale for this is late August to Early September.
3.2 In the absence of this formal guidance, One Halton has been using the seven core
features of an Integrated Care Partnership, which was shared by the ICS in February
2021, as a guide to the One Halton ICP Development.
3.3 An update is provided at each One Halton ICP Board.

1

Page 28

3.4 See summary below
1

Core Features

Ref

Brief Detail

Gaps

Overall RAG

Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Governance:
clearly defined formal arrangements for place
partners to meet and work together to deliver
outcomes set by the Health & Wellbeing Board
(HWB) and ICS.

1a

Outline the Link to HWBB

N/A

Achieved

1b

Inclusion of wider partners beyond
health and social care

N/A

Achieved

1c

Governance Framework Document
MoU across One Halton
MoU with the ICS

To complete and sign off

Governance Framework signed off by
all partners

In progress

1d

2

3

4

5

6

ICP nominated ‘Place Lead’ with remit for
integrated working who will co
[...]
SUES

10.1

One Halton supports the Council priorities to deliver equality and diversity in Halton.

11.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None identified.

8

Page 35

Agenda Item 5c

REPORT TO:

Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

28th September 2021

REPORTING
OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Adult Social Care

SUBJECT:

Staff Vaccination Regulations in Adult Care Homes – Risks

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To provide the Board with details of the risks associated with the recent Government
legislation published on the need to vaccinate people working or deployed in care
homes.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That the Board
(1)

Note contents of the report.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Background
Adult Care Homes are a “high risk” environment for Covid-19 infection, because of the
age and frailty of residents and the close living and working conditions, which make
transmission between residents and staff more likely.
Mitigations in the form of infection prevention and control measures have recently been
strengthened through the introduction of new legislation.
In order to now ensure that care homes are as safe as possible for the staff working in
them and the people they care for, the Government has decided that the best way to do
this is to regulate that all persons entering Care Quality Commission registered care
homes must be fully vaccinated, in order to enter the indoor premises of a home.
The Board will note that there will be some exemptions from the vaccination regulations.
This includes relatives and friends visiting residents within homes, those that are
medically exempt from vaccination and those emergency services who are required to
attend a care home in the event of an emergency.
The implications of implementing the regulations are that those staff who are not fully
vaccinated or refuse to be vaccinated who work within care homes, or are required to
visit care homes as part of their role cannot continue to be employed in that role.

3.2

The regulations were made on 22nd July 2021, published on 4th August and must be
implemented by 11th November 2021.

Page 36

Whilst this legislation is expected to reduce the health risks to care home residents and
staff, the restrictions on staff deployment introduce a number of consequential risks
which threaten the operation of local health and care systems.
This report considers these consequential risks and the immediate actions needed to
prepare for workforce reductions that are expected to arise as a result of the legislation.
3.3

Halton – Current Assessment
There are an estimated 942 staff working within the identified Halton Care Homes. As at
13th August 2021 the headline vaccination rates are 765 (81 %) of staff having received
an initial vaccine dose and 722 (76%) of staff being fully vaccinated.
Although staff vaccination rates continue to rise slowly, there are still some staff within
care homes who remain totally unvaccinated. This means that approximatley 200
workers (24% of the workforce) could be prevented from working in care homes, unless
they become fully vaccinated in the next few weeks.
The charts below show the total numbers of staff with one vaccine and those fully
vaccinated across Halton compared to the staff total in each home.
Figure 1: Staff with one vaccine compared to total staff in each home

Page 37
Figure 2: Staff fully vaccinated compared to total staff in each home

The graphs below show the number of staff in Halton Borough Council (HBC) Care
Homes with one vaccinae and those fully vaccinated.
Figure 3: Staff within HBC Homes with one vaccine compared to total staff

Figure 4: Fully vaccinated staff within HBC Care Homes compared to total

Page 38
3.4

Statement of Risks
With only 3 homes (Croftwood, Lilycross and Wide Cove ) currently reporting that all
staff have received both doses of the vaccine, this has the potential to severely impa
[...]

Intermediate Care & Frailty Services in Halton: Update

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To provide the Board with an update on implementation of a new model for the delivery
of Intermediate Care & Frailty Services in the Borough, since the last update report
presented to the Board in February 2021.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That the Board
(1)

3.0

Note contents of the report and associated appendices.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Background

3.1

As outlined in the previous report to Board in February 2021, although it was
recognised that we were in the midst of the Pandemic and the system was under some
considerable pressure, we felt that we needed to capitalise on the success creating
capacity in the system had brought us and as such felt it was appropriate to revisit the
recommendations of the previous Intermediate Care (IC) review.

3.2

Taking into account the review and the impact that the Pandemic has had on current
structures, processes and pathways, work has been taken forward on the development
and implementation of the new model for the delivery of IC and Frailty Services via the
IC Review Steering Group (Multi Agency group), chaired by Halton’s Director of Adult
Social Services, supported by an IC Operational Group.
New Intermediate Care & Frailty Service (ICFS)

3.3

As outlined in the previous report, one of the key aspects of the new Service will be the
introduction of a Single Point of Access (SPA) and the integration of the previous frailty
service provided by the Halton Integrated Frailty Service (HIFS), with the ability to
provide a Community Rapid Response within 2 hours, if assessed as necessary.
The aim of the SPA is to ensure people receive the necessary interventions for those
needing rehabilitation, to promote independence, prevent unnecessary hospital
admission and facilitate discharge from Hospital.
The key objective of the SPA is therefore to ensure the seamless, safe management of

Page 43
referrals for people r
[...]
A), by Dennis Holmes
A North West Association of
Directors of Adult Social
Services (NW ADASS) Peer
Review

Copies available from Damian Nolan
Damian.nolan@halton.gov.uk

Page 45
Appendix 1

Intermediate Care & Frailty Service
Introduction
The overall vision of the One Halton Place Based Plan 2019 – 2024 is:
Working better together to improve the health and wellbeing of the people of Halton so they live
longer, healthier and happier lives.
The Plan identifies six key priorities, one being, improving the quality of life of Older People.
Although the aims and objectives of the Intermediate Care & Frailty Service will support this specific
priority, it should be noted that the Service will not just support Older People it will support Adults,
age 18+ and by doing so help improve the overall health and wellbeing of Adults in Halton so they live
longer, healthier and happier lives.

Single Point of Access (SPA) – Aim, Objectives & Benefits
One of the key aspect of the new Service will be the introduction of an SPA.
The aim of the SPA is to ensure people receive the necessary interventions for those needing
rehabilitation, to promote independence, prevent unnecessary hospital admission and facilitate
discharge from Hospital.
The key objective of the SPA is therefore to ensure the seamless, safe management of referrals for
people requiring Adult Community Services, either to potentially prevent an admission, support early
discharge or coordinate care ‘closer to home.'
Benefits to Service User of introducing the SPA include:




Reducing the number of inappropriate referrals into services: right care first time.
Reducing duplication of assessments and visits to people’s homes through better care coordination.
Facilitating discharge and preventing unnecessary admissions.

Benefits to the Halton system of the SPA:











Alternative referral route for GPs and healthcare professionals.
Simplified, efficient referral process which includes assessment and planning of care.
R
[...]
of care only required

Page 52



Page 53

Agenda Item 5e

REPORT TO:

Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

28 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO:

Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

Halton Safeguarding Adult Board (HSAB)
Annual Report 2020/2021

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To present the Board with the HSAB Annual Report 2020/2021 at
the Appendix.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:
i)

Approve the HSAB Annual Report 2020/21 for publication

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Under the Care Act 2014, Safeguarding Adults Boards are
responsible for producing both an Annual Report, setting out
achievements of the SAB and highlighting priorities for the following
year.

3.2

The HSAB Annual Report has been developed in conjunction with
HSAB partners to ensure the report encompasses a multi-agency
approach. The Annual Report includes performance data and
comparisons between years, achievements in the year and
highlights some of the good practice in the borough.

3.3

Once approved, the Annual Report will be published widely and
shared with HSAB members organisations through the SAB Board
at the end of October.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

The HSAB Annual Report is in line with current regulations and
guidance from the Care Act 2014.

5.0

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

None identified.

Page 54

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton
N/A

6.2

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.

6.3

A Healthy Halton
This document is an important part of the safeguarding policy
framework ensuring that the Council fulfils its statutory obligations, in
line with the Care Act 2014.

6.4

A Safer Halton
As above.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

Halton Safeguarding Adults Board strives to show improvement in
fulfilling its statutory duties and a dedication to seeking and
providing the best possible care an
[...]
re the provision of a
range of good quality services to support adults requiring commissioned
care in the Borough. The Care Act 2014 has put this on a statutory footing
requiring a choice of diverse high quality services that promote wellbeing.

3.2

CURRENT SECTOR
The care home market in Halton consists of 24 registered care homes
which provide 741 beds operated by 11 different providers. The bed
capacity within the care homes ranges from homes with 66 beds to smaller
specialist homes.

3.3

The local authority is now the largest provider of older people’s care beds in
the Borough supporting 163 beds and 26% of the sector.

3.4

Domiciliary care is commissioned by one lead provider who is working
closely with the council to transform provision utilising a Reablement first
model. They have a sub contractual arrangement with one other local
agency.

3.5

Direct Payment offers choice of provision with a register of over 30 other
organisations experienced in providing a range of services.

3.6

QUALITY ASSURANCES

Page 77

During the pandemic both CQC and Halton’s Quality Assurance Team have
had to amend the way that they support the sector undertaking a risk
assessment approach and alternative arrangements for assessing and
monitoring and only ‘crossing the threshold’ in relation to serious
safeguarding issues. This has significantly reduced the intelligence and
notifications received by the services and therefore has an impact on
reporting of ratings too. However, the Quality Assurance team have now
started to undertake safe and well visits and CQC have resumed their
inspection activities.
3.7

3.8

Care Home Ratings
HBC Rating July 21
Green
Amber
Red

CQC Rating July 21
22 Good
1 Requires Improvement
1 Inadequate

21
3
0

In Halton:
 the smaller family run residential homes perform better than the
larger national nursing homes.
 Halton performs above the sub regional average for care homes in
the categories of good and outstanding.
 Halton has no inadequate care hom
[...]
RT

1.1

This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of
2021/22. This includes a description of factors which are affecting
the service.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:
i)

Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report

ii)

Consider the progress and performance information and
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii)

Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at
future meetings of the Board

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance
arising in Quarter 1, 2021/22.

Page 83

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton
There are no implications for Children and Young People arising
from this report.

6.2

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
There are no implications for Employment, Learning and Skills
arising from this report.

6.3

A Healthy Halton
The indicators presented in the thematic report relate specifically to
the delivery of health outcomes in Halton.

6.4

A Safer Halton
There are no implications for a Safer Halton arising from this report.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
There are no implications for Urban Renewal arising from this
Report.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

Not applicable.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

There are no Equality and Diversity issues relating to this Report.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGRO

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 28
September 2021 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan,
D. Cargill, Goodall, Leck and Ratcliffe and D. Wilson – Healthwatch Co-optee
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dourley
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: S. Salaman, M. Vasic, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, H. Moir
and I. Onyia
Also in attendance: L. Thompson – NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
HEA10 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021
having being circulated were signed as a correct record,
subject to noting that Mr Dave Wilson, the Healthwatch Cooptee was in attendance.
HEA11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.
HEA12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES
The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board
meeting held on 24 March 2021 were attached for the
information of the Board.
HEA13 PUBLIC
HEALTH
CORONAVIRUS

RESPONSE

TO

COVID-19

The Director of Pubic Health and Protection provided
the Board with an update on the Public Health response to
Covid-19 Coronavirus.

The update and accompanying presentation included
the most recent Covid-19 figures and data for Halton; how
the Halton Outbreak Support Team were working to
successfully identify and manage local outbreaks; and gave
details of the most recent information on testing and
vaccination for people in Halton.
Responses to Members questions were provided and
it was agreed that a summary of the information, as it stood
today, would be prepared for the Board and sent following
the meeting.
RESOLVED: That the update be received.

Director of Public
Health

HEA14 ONE HALTON UPDATE
The Board considered a paper from the Strategic
Director – People and the Chief Commissioner, NHS Halton
CCG. The report provided a position statement in relation to
(a) One Halton and the development of the One Halton
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and (b), the development
of Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership as
an Integrated Care System (ICS).
The report also included latest information and
relevant updates in relation to the White Paper and
considered any impact for Halton.
It was reported that since the publication of this
report, some progress had been made and the formal
governance structure and legal framework was now in place;
these updates would be included in a report for the next
Board meeting in November. Comments made by the Chair
were noted and it was confirmed that Halton would not see
any reductions in services, no additional costs and there
would be no cuts to budgets resulting from the ICP or the
ICS.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
HEA15 STAFF VACCINATION REGULATIONS IN ADULT CARE
HOMES – RISKS
The Board considered a report from the Strategic
Director – People, which provided details of the risks
associated with the recent Government legislation published
on the need to vaccinate people working or deployed in care
homes.

Strategic Director
- People

It was reported that the regulations must be
implemented by 11 November 2021 and although this
legislation was expected to reduce the health risks to care
home residents and staff, it would introduce a number of
consequential risks, which threatened the operation of local
health and care systems. The report explained these risks
and the immediate actions that would be needed to prepare
for workforce reductions that were expected to arise
because of this legislation.
Members were advised that in the 11 days since the
publication of this report, the information had changed
considerably and the number of staff across the whole
sector that were not vaccinated had reduced from 200+ to
just 33.
Nonetheless, the risks associated with nonvaccination of care home staff was still present, as
described in the Statement of Risks (paragraph 3.4) and the
subsequent impact assessment carried out against these
risks (paragraph 3.5).
Further to Members’
information was noted:








questions,

the

following

In-house care homes were almost full at the moment
but there were no staff reductions;
Those staff at risk of losing their jobs were being
supported with finding other roles and contact with
agencies had been made;
Since the pandemic some care homes had shut parts
of their building and these may or may not re-open;
The recruitment and retention of staff in the care
sector was challenging – it was noted that some work
was being carried out by the Liverpool City Region in
this area;
Some staff were unvaccinated due to being exempt –
they were subjected to rigorous testing prior to being
in contact with residents; and
Vaccination of domiciliary care staff was not yet
mandatory; they were also subject to rigorous testing
and use off PPE.

The Board requested an update on the situation at a
future meeting.
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be Director of Adult
Social Services
noted.

HEA16 INTERMEDIATE CARE
HALTON: UPDATE

&

FRAILTY

SERVICES

IN

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director
– People, which provided an update on implementation of a
new model for the delivery of Intermediate Care and Frailty
Services in the Borough, since the last update report
presented to the Board in February 2021.
As outlined previously, one of the key aspects of the
new service would be the introduction of a Single Point of
Access (SPA) and the integration of the previous frailty
service provided by the Halton Integrated Frailty Service
(HIFS), with the ability to provide a Community Rapid
Response within 2 hours, if assessed as necessary. The
key objective of the SPA therefore, was to ensure the
seamless, safe management of referrals for people requiring
Adult Community Services, to either potentially prevent an
admission, support early discharge, or co-ordinate care
closer to home.
Members were referred to Appendix one which
provided further detailed information on the model and
Appendix two, which displayed the pathway into the new
ICFS.
Further to a request from the Chair, an update would
be provided at a future meeting.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the report and Director of Adult
appendices.
Social Services
HEA17 HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULT
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

BOARD

(HSAB)

The Board received the Halton Safeguarding Adult
Board (HSAB) Annual Report for 2020/21 and
accompanying presentation, and was requested to approve
this for publication.
It was noted that the HSAB was developed in
conjunction with HSAB partners to ensure the report
encompassed a multi-agency approach.
The report
included performance data and comparisons between years,
achievements in the year and highlighted some of the good
practice in the Borough.
RESOLVED:
approved.

That the HSAB Annual Report be Strategic Director
- People

HEA18 QUALITY ASSURANCE IN CARE
DOMICILIARY CARE IN HALTON

HOMES

AND

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, which provided an update on and
highlighted key issues with respect to Quality Assurance in
care homes and domiciliary care.
It was reported that during the pandemic both the
Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Halton’s Quality
Assurance Team had to amend the way that they supported
the sector undertaking a risk assessment approach and
alternative arrangements for assessing and monitoring and
only ‘crossing the threshold’ in relation to serious
safeguarding issues.
This had significantly reduced
intelligence and notifications received by the services, which
also had an impact on reporting of ratings. It was noted that
the Quality Assurance Team had now started to undertake
safe and well visits and the CQC had resumed inspection
activities.
The report provided Members with the care home
ratings for July 2021 and the domiciliary care ratings for July
2020. It also discussed the sustainability of the care sector
and challenges faced since the onset of the pandemic and
highlighted the Lessons Learned and Home First
approaches.
Further to a query the Board was advised that
vacancies in care homes were only at 3% presently so they
were filling up, but it should be noted that the closure of
some units within care homes had affected their capacity.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
HEA19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1
2021/22
The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for quarter one of 2021/22.
Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter one of 2020-21. This included a description of
factors, which were affecting the service.
The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or

points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.
Updates were provided to ASC 04, ASC 15 and ASC
18. It was noted that ASC’s 17, 19, 20, 21, and 22 would
not be available this year.
RESOLVED: That the quarter one Performance
Management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.

